alternative supply analysis and flex-rate customers be evaluated every 10 years when it

stated that the facts and circumstances surrounding flex-rate customers are constantly

308  Columbia Statement No. 1-R, pp. 62-63.
309  I&E Statement No. 3-SR, p. 4.

 99

changing.  As I&E witness Cline indicated, this analysis is needed to ensure that flex-rate

customers make the maximum contribution to fixed costs.310

For the reasons stated above, I&E’s recommendation that Columbia provide an

update to the competitive alternative analysis for any customer that has not had their

alternative fuel source verified for a period of 10 years or more at the point at which

Columbia Gas files its base rate case is reasonable and should be adopted.

3. Allocation of Universal Service Costs

I&E did not address allocation of universal service costs.

310  I&E Statement No. 3-SR, p. 5.

 100

D. Rate Design

1. Residential Rate Design

a) Residential Customer Charge

Columbia proposes the following customer charges for each rate class receiving a

proposed increase:

Columbia’s Proposed Customer Charges311

Rate Schedule
(Therms, annually)

Present
Rate

Change Proposed Rate Percent
Increase

RS, RDS, RCC
All Usage $16.75 $6.25 $23.00 37.31%

SGSS1, SCD1, SGDS1
<6,440 $22.75 $7.25 $30.00 34.51%

SGSS2, SCD2, SGDS2

>6,440 to <64,440 $48.00 $12.00 $60.00 25.00%

SDS/LGSS
>64,400 to <110,000 $229.75 $60.25 $290.00 26.22%

>110,000 to <540,000 $757.34 $182.60 $940.00 24.11%

LDS

>540,000 to
<1,074,000

$1,947.06 $472.94 $2,420.00 24.29%

>1,074,000 to
<3,400,000

$3,028.76 $731.24 $3,760.00 24.14%

>3,400,000 to
<7,500,000

$5,841.18 $1,408.82 $7,250.00 24.12%

>7,500,000 $8,653.60 $2,076.40 $10,730.00 23.99%

311  Columbia Exhibit No. 103, Schedule 8, pp. 5-9.

 101

I&E recommends reducing the customer charges for the SGSS1, SGSS2 and SDS

/LGSS classes based upon I&E’s recommended customer cost analysis discussed above.

Witness Cline accepts the Company’s proposed customer charges to the RS/RDS/RCC

and LDS classes.  I&E’s recommended customer charges for the SGSS1, SGSS2, and

SDS/LGSS are shown in the table below:

I&E Corrected Customer Charge Table312

Rate Schedule
(Therms, annually)

Customer
Cost

Analysis

Company
Proposed

Rate

Change I&E
Proposed

Rate
RS, RDS, RCC

All Usage $23.05 $23.00 $0.00 $23.00

SGSS1, SCD1, SGDS1
<6,440 $25.87 $30.00 ($4.00) $26.00

SGSS2, SCD2, SGDS2

>6,440 to <64,440 $43.99 $60.00 ($15.00) $45.00

SDS/LGSS
>64,400 to <110,000 $191.02 $290.00 ($98.98) $191.02

>110,000 to <540,000 $919.89 $940.00 ($20.00) $920.00

In rebuttal testimony, the Company and the OCA disagreed with I&E’s customer

charge recommendations.  Company witness Bell disagreed with I&E’s recommendation

and continued to support the Company’s proposed customer charges listed above.  OCA

witness Mierzwa disagreed with I&E’s recommendations because he believes that the

312  I&E Statement No. 3-SR, p. 22; I&E’s recommended customer charge table was updated in surrebuttal

testimony to correct inadvertent errors in the direct testimony table.

 102

40% increase to residential customers violates the principle of gradualism and

[…]

element of its proposed $100.3 million rate increase.  The Company’s proposal must be

amended to reflect the necessary and appropriate adjustments proposed by the Bureau of

Investigation & Enforcement fixed utility financial analyst and engineer witnesses.  For

351  Columbia Exhibit 111, Schedule 6, p. 1.

 113

the reasons stated herein, the Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement respectfully

requests the Administrative Law Judge and the Commission to adopt its

recommendations in this proceeding, which includes adjustments and modifications as

supported herein and reflected on the attached I&E tables.

Respectfully submitted,

Erika L. McLain
Prosecutor
PA Attorney ID No. 320526

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Dated: October 16, 2020

Appendix A

TABLE I
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

INCOME SUMMARY
R-2020-3018835

Pro Forma

Pro Forma Company Present Rates I&E
I&E

Pro Forma
I&E

Revenue
Total

Allowable
Present Rates

(1)
Adjustments

(1) (1)
Adjustments

Present Rates
Increase Revenues

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

Operating Revenue 572,769,574 0 572,769,574 0 572,769,574 75,934,562 648,704,136
Expenses:
  O&M Expense 336,662,770 0 336,662,770 (5,111,731) 331,551,039 862,138 332,413,177
  Depreciation 98,832,789 0 98,832,789 98,832,789 0 98,832,789
  Taxes, Other 3,825,546 0 3,825,546 (275,672) 3,549,874 0 3,549,874
  Income Taxes:
   State 42,372 0 42,372 237,046 279,418 3,303,187 3,582,605
   Federal 16,484,249 0 16,484,249 1,081,575 17,565,824 15,071,540 32,637,364
   Deferred Income Tax 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
   ITC (257,415) 0 (257,415) 0 (257,415) 0 (257,415)
Total Expenses 455,590,311 0 455,590,311 (4,068,782) 451,521,529 19,236,865 470,758,394 0
Net Income Available for
Return 117,179,263 0 117,179,263 4,068,782 121,248,045 56,697,697 177,945,742 (0)
Rate Base 2,401,427,019 0 2,401,427,019 0 2,401,427,019 2,401,427,019

Rate of Return 4.88% 4.88% 5.05% 7.41%

(1) Company Rebuttal

0

Appendix A
Page 1 of 8

TABLE I(A) - As filed
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

RATE OF RETURN
R-2020-3018835

After-Tax Effective Pre-Tax
Weighted Tax Rate Weighted

Structure Cost Cost Complement Cost Rate

Total Cost of Debt 2.07000000%
Long-term Debt 42.22% 4.73% 2.00000000% 2.00%
Short-term Debt 3.59% 2.06% 0.07000000% 0.07%
Preferred Stock 0.00% 0.00% 0.00000000% 0.755240 0.00%
Common Equity 54.19% 10.95% 5.93000000% 0.755240 7.85%

100.00% 8.00000000% 9.92%

Pre-Tax Interest Coverage 4.96

After-Tax Interest Coverage 4.00

[…]

Accrued Interest Preferred Stock Dividends

Long-Term Debt Short-Term Debt

Company Rate Base Claim $2,401,427,019 $2,401,427,019 Company Rate Base Claim $2,401,427,019
ALJ Rate Base Adjustments $0 $0 ALJ Rate Base Adjustments $0

ALJ Rate Base $2,401,427,019 $2,401,427,019 ALJ Rate Base $2,401,427,019
Weighted Cost of Debt 2.00000000% 0.07% Weighted Cost Pref. Stock 0.00000000%

ALJ Annual Interest Expense $48,028,540 $1,680,999 ALJ Preferred Dividends $0

Average Revenue Lag Days 0.0 0.0 Average Revenue Lag Days 0.0

Average Expense Lag Days 0.0 0.0 Average Expense Lag Days 0.0

Net Lag Days 0.0 0.0 Net Lag Days 0.0

Working Capital Adjustment

ALJ Daily Interest Expense $131,585 $4,605 ALJ Daily Dividends $0
Net Lag Days 0.0 0.0 Net Lag Days 0.0

ALJ  Working Capital $0 $0 $0
Company Claim $0 $0 Company Claim $0

ALJ Adjustment $0 $0 $0

Total Interest & Dividend Adj. $0

Appendix A
Page 6 of 8

TABLE  V
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
CASH WORKING CAPITAL -TAXES

R-2020-3018835

Company ALJ ALJ
Proforma Pro forma Adjusted

Tax Expense Tax Expense Taxes at
Present ALJ Present ALJ Present Net Lead/ Accrued Tax

Description Rates Adjustments Rates Allowance Rates Daily Expense Lag Days Adjustment

PUC Assessment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
Public Utility Realty $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
Capital Stock Tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

State Income Tax $0 $237,046 $237,046 $3,303,187 $3,540,233 $9,699.27 0.00 $0
Federal Income Tax $0 $1,081,575 $1,081,575 $15,071,540 $16,153,115 $44,255.11 0.00 $0

$0 $1,318,621 $1,318,621 $18,374,727 $19,693,348

ALJ Allowance 0

Company Claim 0

ALJ Adjustment 0

Appendix A
Page 7 of 8

TABLE VI
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

CASH WORKING CAPITAL -- O&M EXPENSE
R-2020-3018835

Company
Pro forma ALJ

FPFTY ALJ Pro forma
Description Expense Expenses Lag Days Lag Dollars

Service Company $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Chemicals $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Group Insurance $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Insurance, Other $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Labor $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0

Leased Equip./Rent $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Leased Vehicles $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Natural Gas $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Power $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Purchased Water $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0